Lakh) and Paid Up Capital is Rs. 5,00,000/ - (Rupees Five Lakh only). 

3. The present application was filed on 20.09.2024 before this Adjudicating Authority 

on the ground that the Corporate Debtor has defaulted to make a payment of a sum 

of Rs. 2,06,46,363.10 (Rupees Two Crores Six Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Three 

Hundred Sixty-Three and Ten Paise only) as on 01.09.2024 (date of default as stated 

in the instant application).  

Submissions of Learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant are as under: - 

4. The details of transactions leading to the filing of this petition as averred by the 

Financial Creditor is as follows:  

a) In the present application, the Respondent approached the Applicant seeking 

financial assistance for up to Rs.1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Twenty-

Five Lakhs only) in September 2021. For this purpose, both parties had entered 

into an Inter Corporate Deposit Agreement dated 01.09.2021 ("Deposit Agreement") 

for grant of the said sum of Rs. 1,20,00,000/ - (Rupees One Crores and Twenty 

Lakhs only), and the amount was disbursed to the CD in 3 instalments, with the 

full amount transferred by 04.09.2021. Further, the initial agreed interest rate was 

16% for a tenure of 270 days (04.09.2021 – 01.06.2022). 

b) Despite the initial repayment tenure ending on 01.06.2022, the Corporate Debtor

[...]

Third Extension: On 01.12.2023, another 9-month extension (01.12.2023– 

01.09.2024) was allowed, with the interest rate increased to 25% per annum, 

and the total principal outstanding amount calculated at Rs.1,73,86,411 as of 

that date along with a sum of Rs.32,59,952.10 (Rupees Thirty-two lakhs fifty-

nine thousand nine hundred fifty-two and ten Paisa only) towards interest. 

c) Another extension was requested by the Corporate Debtor, but the Applicant 

refused, as multiple extensions had already been granted. The Applicant demanded 

the total outstanding amount of Rs. 2,06,46,363.10 by sending a legal notice dated

[...]

IB 659/ND/2024 

Order Delivered on: 16.05.2025 

5 

8. In the instant application, the Applicant and the Respondent had entered into an 

Inter Corporate Deposit Agreement dated 01.09.2021 ("Deposit Agreement") for grant 

of sum of Rs. 1,20,00,000/ - (Rupees One Crores and Twenty Lakhs only). The said 

agreement is placed on record as Annexure- E. As per the agreed terms, the loan 

amount was Rs. 1.20 crore, with an initial interest rate of 16% per annum. The 

tenure of the loan was set for 270 days, ending on 01.06.2022. Further, the loan

[...]

a debt due and payable and that the default is more than the minimum amount 

stipulated under Section 4(1) of the Code, stipulated at the relevant point of time. 

We are of the view that since this Petition was filed on 01.09.2024, and even 

admittedly the debt owed to the Financial Creditor is an amount of Rs. 

2,06,46,363.10 (Rupees Two Crores Six Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred 

Sixty-Three and Ten Paise only) which meets the threshold of Rs. One Crore. 

13. It is pertinent to mention that this Adjudicating Authority vide order dated 

27.02.2025 had directed the Financial Creditor to file an affidavit to the effect that 

the present Section 7 petition is not a collusive petition and is not filed for the